Salinamides, Antiinflammatory Depsipeptides from a Marine
Streptomycete
Bradley S. Moore,*,† Jacqueline A. Trischman,‡ Dieter Seng,† David Kho,†
Paul R. Jensen,‡ and William Fenical*,‡
Department of Chemistry, Box 351700, University of Washington, Seattle, Washington 98195-1700,
and Scripps Institution of Oceanography, University of California, San Diego,
La Jolla, California 92093-0228
Received July 22, 1998 (Revised Manuscript Received December 8, 1998)

baseline separation of all four threonine isomers (see
Figure 1. Structures of salinamides A (1), B (2), and D (3).
The numbering system is based on the X-ray structure of 29
and includes all oxygens and nitrogens.
1146 J. Org. Chem., Vol. 64, No. 4, 1999 Moore et al.
Supplementary Information). This result was corrobo-
rated by the identification of L-serine, which was assigned
the D configuration in the original communication.
With the structures of 1 and 2 firmly in hand, we
turned our attention to the minor salinamides. These
salinamides were all isolated by reversed-phase HPLC
from the same flash chromatographic fraction that
contained 1 and 2, furnishing salinamides D (3), C (4),
and E (5).
Inspection of the NMR spectral data for salinamide D
(3, Figure 1) suggested that it possessed essentially the
same gross structure as 1. Salinamide D analyzed for a
molecular formula of C50H67N7O15 by HRFABMS, which
differs from 1 by a methylene group. Careful examination
of the 1H NMR spectrum revealed a change in the
chemical shifts of H19 from 5.05 to 4.83 ppm and of H44
from 1.77 to 1.97 ppm (Table 1). The methylene protons
of C45 were completely missing, leading to the conclusion
that the 1 isoleucine unit had been replaced in 3 by a
valine residue.
By supplementing the A1 growth media with L-valine
(3 g/L), 3 was produced by Streptomyces sp. CNB-091 as
the major salinamide. The yield of 3 dramatically in-
creased from approximately 0.35 to 10 mg/L, nearly a 30-
fold increase. Additional 3 permitted us to completely
assign the 1H (Table 1) and 13C (Table 2) NMR data by
HMBC and to confirm its structure. The valine â-hydro-
gen H44 showed HMBC correlations to two methyl
carbons [C46 (17.7 ppm) and C47 (19.3 ppm)], as well as
the C19 R-carbon (55.8 ppm), thus verifying its structure.
The remainder of the HMBC correlations were consistent
with those for 1. CE analysis of the hydrolyzed 3 amino
acids derivatized as their N-dansylates indicated that the
absolute configuration of the valine moiety was D and
that the remaining amino acid residues had the same
configurations as those in 1. An additional salinamide
Table 1. Proton NMR Data for Salinamides A-E (1-5)
no. 1a 2a 3a 4b 5b
2 3.66 (d, 19.1) 3.62 (d, 18.8) 3.69 (d, 18.6) 3.98 (d, 16.1)
4.90 (dd, 19.1, 9.0) 4.90 (dd, 18.8, 10.0) 4.94 (m) 5.22 (m)
3 6.23 (d, 9.0) 7.02 (br d, 10.0) 6.23 (m) 6.18 (br d, 8.6)
5 5.64 (d, 14.8) 5.92 (d, 15.6) 5.66 (d, 14.8) 5.58 (d, 14.0)
6 6.21 (d, 14.8) 6.30 (d, 15.6) 6.22 (d, 14.8) 6.52 (d, 14.0)
8 4.91 (q, 6.2) 4.78 (m) 4.88 (m) 4.54 (q, 7.5)
11 6.62 (br d, 8) 6.9-7.1 (m) 6.65 (br d, 8) 6.75 (d, 8.6) 7.02 (d, 8.3)
12 6.82 (br d, 8) 6.9-7.1 (m) 6.83 (br d, 8) 7.09 (d, 8.6) 7.35 (d, 5.6)
14 7.19 (m) 6.9-7.1 (m) 7.20 (m) 7.09 (d, 8.6) 7.35 (d, 5.6)
15 7.19 (m) 6.9-7.1 (m) 7.20 (m) 6.75 (d, 8.6) 7.02 (d, 8.3)
16 5.17 (d, 3.2) 5.05 (d, 2.0) 5.17 (d, 3.1) 5.18 (d, 2.0) 5.17 (d, 3.0)
17 8.41 (d, 3.2) 8.71 (br s) 8.52 (br s) 9.14 (d, 2.0) 7.02 (br s)
19 5.05 (dd, 10.4, 4.0) 4.95 (dd, 10.6, 3.2) 4.83 (m) 5.25 (m) 4.81 (m)
20 6.51 (br d, 10.4) 6.50 (d, 10.8) 6.59 (br d, 9.9) 6.56 (d, 10.7) 6.75 (d, 9.7)